

No. 14-613

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED AMICA CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Green’s Claim.....	8
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR INITIATING PRE-COMPLAINT COUNSELING ON A CON- STRUCTIVE-DISCHARGE CLAIM BEGINS AT THE TIME OF THE EMPLOYER’S LAST DIS- CRIMINATORY ACT.....	17
A. In A Constructive-Discharge Claim, The “Matter Alleged To Be Discrimi- natory” Is The Discriminatory Conduct Of The Employer Giving Rise To The Resignation	17
B. The Last-Discriminatory-Act Rule Ac- cords With This Court’s Precedent	21
II. THE LAST-DISCRIMINATORY-ACT RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH STATUTE-OF-LIMITA- TIONS PRINCIPLES.....	29
III. TITLE VII POLICIES OF CONCILIATION, ADMINISTRABILITY, AND FAIRNESS FAVOR THE LAST-DISCRIMINATORY-ACT RULE	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Last-Discriminatory-Act Rule Promotes The Purpose Of Pre- Complaint Counseling	38
B. Green’s Concerns For Administrability And Fairness Lack Merit.....	42
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	17
<i>Bailey v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Bannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 503 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Barone v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 355 F. App'x 169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Bass v. Joliet Public School District No. 86</i> , 746 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	30, 33
<i>Bourque v. Powell Electrical Manufacturing Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	4, 33, 45
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	25
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1875).....	30
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	36
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	30, 31, 33, 36
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School District</i> No. 403, 818 P.2d 1362 (Wash. 1991)	35
<i>Duncan v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Farris v. Shinseki</i> , 660 F.3d 557 (1st Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	33
<i>Graham County Soil & Water</i> <i>Conservation District v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Hancock v. Bureau of National Affairs,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 645 A.2d 588 (D.C. 1994)	35
<i>Harmon v. Higgins</i> , 426 S.E.2d 344 (W. Va. 1992)	35
<i>Hebert v. Mohawk Rubber Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1104 (1st Cir. 1989)	41, 42
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	15, 29, 30, 31, 36, 45
<i>Hernandez-Torres v. Intercontinental</i> <i>Trading, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	4, 33, 45
<i>Jeffery v. City of Nashua</i> , 48 A.3d 931 (N.H. 2012)	35
<i>Joliet v. Pitoniak</i> , 715 N.W.2d 60 (Mich. 2006)	35
<i>Jurgens v. EEOC</i> , 903 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds</i> , Lilly Ledbet- ter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	25
<i>Mac’s Shell Service Inc. v. Shell Oil</i> <i>Products Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010)	34
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	38
<i>Major v. Rosenberg</i> , 877 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>McFarland v. Henderson</i> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4, 33
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	31, 33, 36, 46
<i>Mullins v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 936 P.2d 1246 (Cal. 1997)	35, 36
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v.</i> <i>Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	27, 28, 32, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Notter</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1987)	36
<i>O'Brien v. USDA</i> , 532 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Patterson v. State Department of Health & Welfare</i> , 256 P.3d 718 (Idaho 2011)	35
<i>Pauling v. Secretary, Department of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	2, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Pillsbury v. United Engineering Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952)	31, 36, 46
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	17
<i>Ramirez v. Secretary, United States Department of Transportation</i> , 686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	26
<i>Stupek v. Wyle Laboratories Corp.</i> , 963 P.2d 678 (Or. 1998).....	35
<i>Sturdivant v. City of Atlanta</i> , 596 F. App'x 825 (11th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	33
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	38
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	37
<i>Wells v. Shalala</i> , 228 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Whye v. City Council for City of Topeka</i> , 102 P.3d 384 (Kan. 2004)	35
<i>Wilks v. Elizabeth Arden, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. Conn. 2007)	44
<i>Young v. National Center for Health Services Research</i> , 828 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1987).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bailey v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 00-2537 (3d Cir.)	26
-------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Braxton v. Potter</i> , 2010 WL 4388483 (Office of Fed. Ops. Oct. 29, 2010).....	7
<i>Cabello v. Casellas</i> , 1996 WL 159158 (Office of Fed. Ops. Mar. 28, 1996).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cochran v. Reno</i> , 1996 WL 705504 (Office of Fed. Ops. Nov. 27, 1996).....	45
<i>Complainant v. McHugh</i> , 2014 WL 6853728 (Office of Fed. Ops. Nov. 25, 2014)	7
<i>Gorski v. Henderson</i> , 2000 WL 1687230 (Office of Fed. Ops. Oct. 31, 2000)	7
<i>Wallace v. Donley</i> , 2010 WL 3314272 (Office of Fed. Ops. Aug. 12, 2010).....	42
<i>Zayas v. Shinseki</i> , 2012 WL 258370 (Office of Fed. Ops. Jan. 20, 2012).....	29
34 Fed. Reg. 5,367 (Mar. 19, 1969)	4, 5
37 Fed. Reg. 22,717 (Oct. 21, 1972).....	5
54 Fed. Reg. 45,747 (Oct. 31, 1989).....	5
57 Fed. Reg. 12,634 (Apr. 10, 1992).....	4, 5, 26, 28, 37, 38, 45
80 Fed. Reg. 6,669 (Feb. 6, 2015).....	3, 4, 8
Exec. Order No. 11478, 34 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Aug. 12, 1969).....	4
EEOC, <i>Annual Report on the Federal Work Force Part I: Fiscal Year 2012</i> , available at http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/reports/fsp2012/upload/FY-2012-Annual-Report-Part-I-Complete.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EEOC, <i>After You Have Filed a Charge</i> , available at http://www.eeoc.gov/ employees/afterfiling.cfm (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	41
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual: Threshold Issues</i> , available at http://www.eeoc. gov/policy/docs/threshold.html (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	26, 28
EEOC, <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. Part 1614</i> (rev. Nov. 9, 1999)	7, 41
EEOC, <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. Part 1614</i> (rev. Aug. 5, 2015).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 38, 40, 41
Regulations.gov, <i>Federal Sector Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!docket Detail;D=EEOC-2015-0005 (last visited Sept. 28, 2015).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 2805(a).....	34
--------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	24
§ 2000e-3(a).....	3
§ 2000e-5(e).....	4, 21, 22, 32
§ 2000e-5(e)(1).....	5, 27
§ 2000e-5(g)(1).....	17
§ 2000e-16(a).....	3
§ 2000e-16(c).....	3, 4, 8
§ 2000e-16c(b)(1).....	4
5 C.F.R. pt. 713	3
29 C.F.R.	
§ 1601.12(b).....	41
§ 1614.101(b).....	3
§ 1614.105(a)	4
§ 1614.105(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1614.105(a)(2)	6, 28, 44
§ 1614.105(b)(1)	4
§ 1614.105(d).....	6
§ 1614.106(b).....	7
§ 1614.106(d).....	7, 41
§ 1614.106(e)(2)	7
§ 1614.107(a)(2)	7
§ 1614.108(f).....	7
§ 1614.401(a)	8
§ 1614.402.....	8
§ 1614.407.....	8
§ 1614.604(c)	6, 45
D.C. Code § 12-301	36
Iowa Code § 2740.4 (1872)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Corman, Calvin W., <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (1991)	30, 37
Friedman, Andrew H., <i>Litigating Employment Discrimination Cases</i> (rev. Aug. 2012).....	3
Larson, Lex K., <i>Labor & Employment Law</i> (2015)	18
Lindemann, Barbara T., et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (5th ed. 2012)	18, 19
Shuck, Cathy, <i>That's It, I Quit: Returning to First Principles in Constructive Discharge Doctrine</i> , 23 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. Law 401 (2002)	19, 42
